銷售成本 Cost of sales (159,014) (105,006)

毛利 Gross profit 461,949 305,493

其他收益及虧損淨額 Other gains and losses, net 8,512 9,529

生物資產公允價值變動淨額 Net change in fair value of biological assets 20,796 6,483

銷售及營銷開支 Selling and marketing expenses (58,515) (42,472)

一般及行政開支 General and administrative expenses (116,231) (102,618)

研發開支 Research and development expenses (209,109) (161,679)

除稅前盈利╱（虧損） Profit/(loss) before taxation 59,620 (47,077)

期內盈利╱（虧損） Profit/(loss) for the period 47,999 (50,673)

期內其他全面收入（扣除稅項） Other comprehensive income for the

 period (after tax) (38) (228)

期內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income for the period 47,961 (50,901)

II. 財務回顧
概覽

以下討論乃基於本報告所載的財務資

料及附註，並應與該等資料一併閱讀。

百奧賽圖(北京)醫藥科技股份有限公司   二零二五年中期報告 43

管理層討論與分析
Management Discussion and Analysis

Revenue

For the six months ended June 30, 2025, all our revenue was

generated from pre-clinical research services (which include

gene editing, pre-clinical pharmacology and efficacy evaluation

and animal models selling) and antibody development business.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue for the

periods indicated:

截至2025年

6月30日止六個月

截至2024年

6月30日止六個月

Six months ended

June 30, 2025

Six months ended

June 30, 2024

（未經審核） （未經審核）

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

人民幣千元 % 人民幣千元 %

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

收益 Revenue

基因編輯 Gene editing 28,617 4.6 34,606 8.4

臨床前藥理藥效評估 Pre-clinical pharmacology and

 efficacy evaluation 155,031 25.0 81,552 19.9

模式動物銷售 Animal models selling 274,426 44.2 175,772 42.8

抗體開發 Antibody development 162,863 26.2 118,200 28.8

其他 Others 26 0.0 369 0.1

收益總額 Total revenue 620,963 100.0 410,499 100.0

Revenue increased by 51.3% from approximately RMB410.5

million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to approximately

RMB621.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025. The

increase was mainly driven by the increase of revenue from

animal models selling, pre-clinical pharmacology and efficacy

evaluation and antibody development.

Cost of Sales

Our cost of sales consists of staff costs, cost of suppliers and

overhead costs.

Cost of sales increased by 51.4% from approximately RMB105.0

million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 to approximately

RMB159.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, which